# APPENDIX.

APPENDIX—CONSISTING OF JOINT RESOLUTIONS
AND THE ANNUAL REPORT OF THE
TREASURER OF STATE.

Note.—The letters and words included in [ ] brackets, in this volume of general laws, are not in the bills approved by the governor and filed with the secretary of state. They are found in the engrossed bills, but were omitted or incorrectly copied in enrollment.

### INDEX TO CONSTITUTION AND AMENDMENTS.

	Art.	Sec.	P'gε
CONSTITUTION OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA.	1	]	17
Absence, when not to affect residence for purpose of voting		3	33
Actions, penal and civil, on bonds, recognizances, forfeiture, &c.,	1		
to vest in the stateSCHEDULE	}	4	42
Adjournment, power of each house on	4	Ĝ	22
bills not to be passed on day of	4	22	25
Allodial, all lands declared to be	^ ī	15	19
Amendments to Constitution, mode of making		10	40
mode of revising same		_	
Appointments, state librarian, notaries public, commissioners, &c.,	14	2	41
Appointments, state instantin, notaties pasite, commissioners, &c.,			
how made	5	4	28
to fill vacancies in offices	] 5	4	28
of reporter of supreme court, and vacancy in office of	i I	1	
clerk of same	6	2	30
Apportionment, for legislative and congressional purposes, when to			
be made	4	23	25
for congressional, at first electionSCHEDULE	!	9	43
for legislative, at first election SCHEDULE	l	12	44
Army, standing, in time of peace, prohibited	l ıl	14	19
Asylum for Deaf, Dumb and Blind, public debt authorized for	ไดิไ	1+a	38
Attainder, bill of, prohibited.	ľi	11	19
Attorney General, an executive officer, how chosen	5	1	27
term of office, salary of first term	5	5	28
Auditor of State, an executive officer, how chosen	5		
		1	27
term of office, salary of first term	5	5	28
Bail, shall not be excessive	1 1	5	18
all persons entitled to, exception	1	7	18
Ballot, all elections to be by, exception	7	6	33
Banks, property of, how taxed	9	4	35
public funds not to be deposited in	9	13	37
law for chartering may be enacted, with certain restrictions	ย	13	37
Bills, rules regulating passage of	4 1	20	$^{24}$
to be sigued by presiding officer of each house	4	21	21
penalty of refusal to sign	] 4]	21	24
how certified to governor in such case	4	21	24
not to be passed on day of adjournment, construction of	-		
this rule	4	22	25
Bonds of State.—See State Debt	9	5	35
of internal improvement land fund-voted to aid construc-	"	٠ ١	00
tion of railroads	4	325	27
limitation of	9		
Doundary of State hors defined		146	38
Boundary of State, how defined	2	_1 j	20
Bribery, disqualification of persons convicted of	4	15	24
Census, to be taken in 1865, and every ten years thereafter		23	25
Church, not to be supported by state,	1 1	16	19
property of, not exempt from taxation	1 9 1	3	85

	A ret	Sec.	TO
Citizens, right of (see elective franchise)	15	Sec.     3	P'g€ 41
Cities, when may be organized as counties	11	2	39
Clerk of supreme court, how elected, term of office, vacancy in	6	2	30
of probate court	6	7	31
of district court	6	13	32
Commissioners of deeds, how appointed	5	4.	28
Congress, members, three to be elected, state one district. SCHEDULE		9	43
Constitution, mode of amending	14	1	40
mode of revising	14	2	41
to be deposited in office of governorSchedule		8	43
a certified copy to be sent to the president of the United			
States, if adoptedSchedule		8	48
shall be submitted to vote of peopleSCHRDULE		16	45
mode of voting on		18	46
effect of If adoptedSCHEDULE		18	46
effect of if not adoptedSCHEDULE		22	47
Contracts, obligations of not to be impaired	1	11	19
Corporations, definition of, rights and privileges of	10	1 1	38
restrictions, exceptions	10	2	38
liability of stockholders in	$\begin{array}{c c} 10 \\ 10 \end{array}$	3	38
how lands may be taken for use ofduties as common carriers	10	4	38
Courts, (see supreme, district and probate courts) pleading and pro-	10	4	39
ceedings in	6	'	
successors of territorial courtsSchedule		14	32
Court commissioner, jurisdiction, who may be	6	4   15	42
Counties, provisions for forming and changing, seats of justice in, &c.	11	1 1	32 39
cities may be organized as counties	ĪĪ	$\hat{2}$	39
election of officers	11	4	39
powers of local taxation	11	5	39
how money may be drawn from treasury	11	6	39
Manomin abolished from	11	7	39
territory west of state lineSchedule		11	44
Crimes, rights of persons charged with	1	6	18
same subject	1	7	18
conviction of, not to work corruption of blood or forfeiture			
of estate	I	12	19
disqualification of persons convicted of certain	4	15	24
same subject	7	2	33
Debt, imprisonment for prohibited, except for fraud in contracting	1		
the same	$\frac{1}{9}$	12	19
of state, limits of, manner of contracting, &c  District courts, how composed, number of judges, how chosen, term	J	5	35
of office	6		
jurisdiction, &c	ő	4	30
qualification of judges, compensation not to be diminished	6	5	30
judges, ineligible to other offices, votes cast for void; exception	6	$\begin{array}{c} 6 \\ 11 \end{array}$	30 31
change of district not to vacate office of judge	6	12	31
clerk of elective, &c	6	13	32
Districts, for congressional purposes Schedule		9	43
for legislative purposesSCHEDULE		10	43
twenty-second district, vote of, where and by whom to be			
canvassedSchedulb		13	45
for judicial purposes Schedule		14	45
each judicial may elect a prosecuting attorneySchedule		15	45
Divorces, legislature prohibited from granting	4	28	25
Education.—See School fund	9	12	37
Election, to fill vacancy in legislature	4	17	24
contested	4	17	24
by legislature, to be viva voce, &c	4	30	26

Election, of executive officers, to whom returns made, and by whom canvassed, &c				
canvassed, &c	777 0 45 07 4 3 4 3 .	Art.	Sec.	P'ge
on day of, arrests in civil cases prohibited 7 7 8 33 all to be by ballot, exception 7 7 8 33 all to be by ballot, exception 7 7 8 33 all to be by ballot, exception 7 7 8 33 all to be by ballot, exception 8 6 3 34 8 34 34 34 34 4 35 all to be by ballot, exception 8 36 6 3 34 8 34 34 34 34 34 34 34 34 44 35 shall be commander-in-chief of, exception 9 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10		4	(	l
all to be by ballot, exception	on day of arrests in civil cases problited			י
laws of continued in force	all to be by ballot, exception	7		
when held for voting on constitution and election of state officers of conducting, returns how made, precincts of, exception	laws of continued in forceSCHEDULI	:1		43
officers SCHEPULE ception. SCHEPULE duties of officers of SCHEPULE duties of officers of SCHEPULE provisions relating to returns of the first election, who to canvass votes for officers at large. SCHEPULE persons disqualified from being. 7 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	when held for voting on constitution and election of state	d	1	-
manner of conducting, returns how made, precincts of, exception.  SCHEDULE duties of officers of.  Guites of officers of.  Canvass votes for officers at large.  SCHEDULE provisions relating to returns of the first election, who to canvass votes for officers at large.  Electors, qualifications of, four classes.  Persons disqualified from being.  Persons disqualified from being.	officersScheduli	:	16	45
duties of officers of   provisions relating to returns of the first election, who to canvass votes for officers at large   SCHEDULE   20   46	manner of conducting, returns how made, precincts of, ex-	·]	~~	
provisions relating to returns of the first election, who to can vass votes for officers at large   SCHEDULE			19	ı
Canvass votes for officers at large	CHILLES OF OMICERS OF SCHEDULE	3	20	46
Electors, qualifications of, four classes	convers votes for officers at large	<u>'</u>		46
persons disqualified from being			1	
residence of not affected by absence	persons disqualified from being	7		
privileged from arrest.   7   33   34   38   38   38   38   38   38	residence of not affected by absence	7		
who may vote at first election.         SCHEDULE         9         1         45           Embezzlement, of public funds, what constitutes, declared a felony.         9         12         37           Enabling act, accepted, etc.         2         3         21           Executive department, of what officers composed and how chosen.         5         7         29           terms of office, when to commence and end.         5         7         29           members of to take oath of office.         5         7         29           Expost facto laws, prohibited.         1         11         19           Fires, excessive, shall not be imposed.         1         1         11         19           Government, object of.         1         1         11         19         11         19           Fires, excessive, shall not be imposed.         1         1         11         19         11         19           Government, object of.         2         2         2         4         12         11         11         11         11         11         11         17           Government, object of.         2         2         2         2         4         2         4         12         12         12	privileged from arrest	7		33
Executive department, of what officers composed and how chosen	who may vote at first electionSCHEDULI	i)		
terms of office, when to commence and end. 5 7 7 20 members of to take oath of office. 5 8 29  Exemption, of property from sale, a certain amount to be determined by law				
terms of office, when to commence and end.			3	
members of to take oath of office.  Exemption, of property from sale, a certain amount to be determined by law.  Ex post facto laws, prohibited.  accruing to territory, to innre to state.  Government, object of.  distribution of powers of government; prohibition.  distribution of powers of government; prohibition.  distribution of powers of government; prohibition.  fovernor, head of executive department.  to approve all laws.  to issue writs of election to fill vacancies in legislature.  to be chosen by electors of state.  the condition of the state, etc.  shall be commander-in-chief of, and call out militia, etc.  may require opinion of other executive officers on subjects relating to their department.  may appoint commissioners of deeds.  may appoint commissioners of deeds.  shall see that the laws are executed.  salary of, first term.  vacancy in office, office to devolve on lieut, governor  to appoint to fill vacancy in office of any judge.  shall not be suspended, exception.  1				
Exemption, of property from sale, a certain amount to be determined by law				
by law Ex post facto laws, prohibited 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1			8	20
Ex post facto laws, prohibited	by law		,,,	19
Fines, excessive, shall not be imposed accruing to territory, to inure to state. SCHEDULE document, object of	Ex post facto laws, prohibited			
accruing to territory, to inure to state. SCHEDULE Government, object of	Fines, excessive, shall not be imposed			
distribution of powers of government; prohibition. 3 1 21 Governor, head of executive department. 5 1 27 to approve all laws. 4 11 23 to issue writs of election to fill vacancies in legislature. 4 17 term of office and qualifications of. 5 1 27 term of office and qualifications of. 5 3 27 to communicate by message to legislature at each session the condition of the state, etc. 5 4 28 shall be commander-in-chief of, and call out militia, etc. 5 4 28 may require opinion of other executive officers on subjects relating to their department. 5 4 28 may grant reprieves and pardons, exceptions. 5 4 28 may appoint commissioners of deeds 5 4 28 may convene legislature. 5 4 28 may convene legislature. 5 4 28 shall see that the laws are executed. 5 4 28 may appoint to vacancies in certain offices. 5 5 4 28 slary of, first term 5 5 5 28 vacancy in office, office to devolve on lieut. governor 5 6 6 28 to appoint to fill vacancy in office of any judge. 5 6 10 Mabeas corpus, shall not be suspended, exception 1 7 18 Historical Society of Minnesota. See Seat of Government. 15 1 41 Huspital for Insane, state debt authorized for 9 14a 38 fmpeachment, house of representatives has sole power of. 9 14a 38 fmpeachment, prosection 13 1 40 extent of judgment on 13 1 40 extent of judgment on 13 1 40 extent of judgment on 13 1 40 person impeached forbidden to exercise duties of office before acquittal 50 of governor lieutenant governor rot to of the other trial 3 40				42
to approve all laws.  to approve all laws.  to be chosen by election to fill vacancies in legislature.  to be chosen by electors of state.  to communicate by message to legislature at each session the condition of the state, etc.  shall be commander-in-chief of, and call out militia, etc.  shall be commander-in-chief of, and call out militia, etc.  shall be commander-in-chief of, and call out militia, etc.  shall be commander-in-chief of, and call out militia, etc.  shall be commander-in-chief of, and call out militia, etc.  shall be commander-in-chief of, and call out militia, etc.  shall be commander-in-chief of, and call out militia, etc.  shall se commander-in-chief of, and call out militia, etc.  shall se commander-in-chief of, and call out militia, etc.  shall se commander-in-chief of, and call out militia, etc.  shall se commander-in-chief of, and call out militia, etc.  shall se commander-in-chief of, and call out militia, etc.  shall senate, may appoint state librarian and notaries public.  may grant reprieves and pardons, exceptions.  shall see that the laws are executed.  shall see	Government, object of	1		
to approve all laws	distribution of powers of government; prohibition	3	_	
to issue writs of election to fill vacancies in legislature	Fovernor, head of executive department		1	
to be chosen by electors of state				
term of office and qualifications of		1 -	17	
to communicate by message to legislature at each session the condition of the state, etc. 5  shall be commander-in-chief of, and call out militia, etc. 5  may require opinion of other executive officers on subjects relating to their department. 5  may grant reprieves and pardons, exceptions. 5  may appoint commissioners of deeds 5  has negative on laws. 5  may convene legislature. 5  shall see that the laws are executed. 5  salary of, first term 5  vacaucy in office, office to devolve on lieut, governor 5  to appoint to fill vacancy in office of any judge. 6  Habeas corpus, shall not be suspended, exception 1  Historical Society of Minnesota. See Seat of Government. 15  Hospital for Insane, state debt authorized for 9  Impeachment, house of representatives has sole power of 4  who liable to 1  extent of judgment on 13  liability to other punishment 13  person impeached forbidden to exercise duties of office before acquittal 15  of governor lieutenent governor not to sit on trial 10  28  28  4				I
the condition of the state, etc			3	21
shall be commander-in-chief of, and call out militia, etc				28
may require opinion of other executive officers on subjects relating to their department. 5 4 28 may grant reprieves and pardons, exceptions. 5 4 28 with senate, may appoint state librarian and notaries public. 5 4 28 has negative on laws. 5 4 28 may convene legislature. 5 4 28 shall see that the laws are executed. 5 4 28 may appoint to vacancies in certain offices. 5 4 28 salary of, first term. 5 5 5 28 vacancy in office, office to devolve on lieut. governor 5 6 28 to appoint to fill vacancy in office of any judge. 6 10 31 Habeas corpus, shall not be suspended, exception. 1 7 18 Hospital for Insane, state debt authorized for. 9 14a 38 shall be tried by senate 18 14 24 who liable to 19 14a 15 14 24 who liable to 19 14a 16 15 15 14 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16				
relating to their department. 5 4 28 may grant reprieves and pardons, exceptions. 5 4 28 with senate, may appoint state librarian and notaries public. 5 4 28 may appoint commissioners of deeds 5 4 28 has negative on laws. 5 4 28 may convene legislature. 5 4 28 shall see that the laws are executed. 5 4 28 may appoint to vacancies in certain offices. 5 5 4 28 salary of, first term 5 5 5 28 vacancy in office, office to devolve on lieut. governor 5 6 28 to appoint to fill vacancy in office of any judge. 6 10 31 Habeas corpus, shall not be suspended, exception 1 7 18 Historical Society of Minnesota. See Seat of Government. 15 1 41 Hospital for Insane, state debt authorized for 9 14a 38 Impeachment, house of representatives has sole power of 4 14 24 who liable to 5 13 1 40 extent of judgment on 13 1 40 liability to other punishment 13 1 40 of governor lieutenent governor not to sit on trial 18 3 40	may require opinion of other executive officers on subjects		<b>"</b>	]
may grant reprieves and pardons, exceptions.	relating to their department		4	28
may appoint commissioners of deeds			_	ı
has negative on laws.   5   4   28   may convene legislature.   5   4   28   shall see that the laws are executed.   5   4   28   may appoint to vacancies in certain offices.   5   4   28   salary of, first term.   5   5   28   vacancy in office, office to devolve on lieut. governor   5   6   28   vacancy in office, office to devolve on lieut. governor   5   6   28   vacancy in office, office of any judge.   6   10   31   41   41   42   42   43   44   44   44   45   45   45   45	with senate, may appoint state librarian and notaries public-		4	28
may convene legislature.	may appoint commissioners of deeds			
Shall see that the laws are executed.	mas negative on laws			
may appoint to vacancles in certain offices	shall see that the laws are executed			
Salary of, first term				
vacancy in office, office to devolve on lieut. governor       5       6       28         to appoint to fill vacancy in office of any judge.       6       10       31         Habeas corpus, shall not be suspended, exception       1       7       18         Historical Society of Minnesota.       See Seat of Government       15       1       41       41         Hospital for Insane, state debt authorized for       9       14a       38         Impeachment, house of representatives has sole power of       4       14       23         shall be tried by senate       4       14       24         who liable to       13       1       40         extent of judgment on       13       1       40         liability to other punishment       13       1       40         person impeached forbidden to exercise duties of office before acquittal       18       3       40			_	
to appoint to fill vacancy in office of any judge	vacancy in office, office to devolve on lieut, governor			
1	to appoint to fill vacancy in office of any judge			
Historical Society of Minnesota. See Seat of Government.   15   1   41     Hospital for Insane, state debt authorized for   9   14a   38     Impeachment, house of representatives has sole power of   4   14   23     who liable to   13   1   40     extent of judgment on   13   1   40     liability to other punishment   13   1   40     person impeached forbidden to exercise duties of office before acquittal   18   3   40     of governor lieutenent governor not to sit on trial   18   3   40     of governor lieutenent governor not to sit on trial   18   3   40     of governor lieutenent governor not to sit on trial   18   3   40     of governor lieutenent governor not to sit on trial   18   3   40     of governor lieutenent governor not to sit on trial   18   3   40     of governor lieutenent governor not to sit on trial   18   3   40     of governor lieutenent governor not to sit on trial   18   3   40     of governor lieutenent governor not to sit on trial   18   3   40     of governor lieutenent governor not to sit on trial   18   3   40     of governor lieutenent governor not to sit on trial   18   3   40     of governor lieutenent governor not to sit on trial   18   3   40     of governor lieutenent governor not to sit on trial   18   3   40     of governor lieutenent governor not to sit on trial   18   3   40     of governor lieutenent governor not to sit on trial   18   18   18   18     of governor lieutenent governor not to sit on trial   18   18   18     of governor lieutenent governor not to sit on trial   18   18   18     of governor lieutenent governor lieutenent governor not to sit on trial   18   18     of governor lieutenent g	Habeas corpus, shall not be suspended, exception	1 1		ı
14a   38   38   38   38   38   38   38   3	Historical Society of Minnesota. See Seat of Government	15		
shall be tried by senate       4       14       24         who liable to       13       1       40         extent of judgment on       13       1       40         liability to other punishment       13       1       40         person impeached forbidden to exercise duties of office before acquittal       13       3       40	Hospital for Insane, state debt authorized for	9	14a	
who liable to	impeachment, house of representatives has sole power of		14	23
extent of judgment on	shall be tried by senate	4	14	24
person impeached forbidden to exercise duties of office before acquittal	extent of indoment on	13		
person impeached forbidden to exercise duties of office before acquittal	lightlity to other punishment			
acquittal			L	40
of governor liquidation of governor not to sit on twist	acquittal	19	Ω	40
	of governor, lieutenant governor not to sit on trial	1 13		
42	42	_0		10

·	Art.	Sec.	$\mathbf{P}'\mathbf{ge}$
Impeachment, copy of to be served on person before trial	13	5	40
Judiciary Department, powers of vested in certain courts (see Courts)	6	1	29
Judges, other than those provided for in this constitution, how elected,		_	
term of office	6	9	31
vacancy in office of, to be filled by appointment by governor	6	10	31
Judicial districts, slx created	6	12	30 32
changes in, not to vacate office of any judge	6	$\frac{12}{2}$	20
Jurisdiction of state, concurrent on waters forming common boundary	2	4	18
Jury, rights of trial by secured, but may be waived	1	2	29
no trial by in supreme court	6	] -	40
Justices of the Peace, number to be elected in each county, term of		8	31
office, compensation, jurisdiction,—prohibition	6	] "	0.
Judge of Probate, election of, term of office, jurisdiction, powers and	e e	7	30
dutiesmay be court commissioner	6	15	32
Lands, all allodial, feudal tenures prohibited	1	15	19
leases of agricultural, in certain cases void	1	15	19
internal improvement, how appraised and sold	4	32b	
of individuals, how taken for use of corporations	10	4	38
Laws,—ex-post facto, impairing the obligation of contracts, and bills	10		
of attainder, prohibited	1	11	19
must be approved by governor	4	11	23
how passed over governor's veto	4	11	23
how bills to become laws without approval of governor	4	11	23
style of	4	13	23
must be passed by majority elected to both houses	4	13	23
each law to embrace but one subject, expressed in title	4	27	25
concerning railroad taxation require ratification by the people	4	32a	26
to organize executive department	5	9	29
receipts and expenditures to be published with laws	9	11 !	36
levying tax to pay interest or principal on railroad bonds			٠.
shall be submitted to vote of the people	9	2	84
shall be passed for safe keeping of public moneys	9	12	37
of territory, to remain in force if not inconsistent with con-			
stitution Schedule		2	42
territorial election continued in force Schedule		7	43
Legislative Department to consist of senate and house of representatives	4	1	21
to meet at seat of government, times of meeting to be pre-		_	21
scribed by law	4	1	21
length of session	4	1	21
number of members prescribed by law	4	2	21
apportionment and ratio of representation	4	2	
each house to judge of election returns and eligibility of its own members	4	3	21
a quorum to do business	4	3	$\frac{1}{21}$
each house to determine its rules	4	4	22
punishment and expulsion of members	4	4	22
each house to elect its own officers (except president of sen-	*	*	
ate,) and to keep and publish a journal, on which year and		!	
nays (when taken) shall be entered	4	5	22
neither house to adjourn for more than three days without	T	י י	
consent of other, etc	4	6	22
pay of members not to be increased, etc	4	7	22
members of, privileged from arrest, exception	4	8	22
members of to hold no other office except as postmaster	4	9	22
revenue bills to originate in house	4	10	22
provisions relating to veto power		12	23
all money to be appropriated by bill	4	12	23
style of laws, how passed	4	13	23
vacancles, how filled, contested seats	4	17	24

	Art.	Sec.	P'ge
Legislative Department, disorderly persons not members, how punished	4	18	24
sessions of each house to be open except when secresy re-		l	
quires	4	19	24
bills to be read on three different days, in each house, and			ļ
twice at length, before passage	4	20	24
of the signing of bills by presiding officer of each house,		1	
penalty for refusal to sign	4	21	24
bills not to be passed on day fixed for adjournment	4	22	25
qualification of members	4	25	25
to elect United States senators	4	26	25
to take oath of office	4	29	26
all elections by, to be viva voce	4	30	26
first session, when heldSCHEDULE	i	6	43
Librarian of State, how appointed	5	4	28
Limitation of amount of debt that may be incurred in aid of railroads.	9	140	38
Lieutenant Governor, an executive officer, when and how elected	5	1 1	27
term of office, qualifications	5	3	27
Ex-officio president of senate, when to act as governor	5	6	28
compensation of, when office vacated how filled	5	6	29
not to sit on trial of impeachment of governor	13	4	40
Lotteries, legislature not to authorize	4	31	26
Militia, legislature shall pass laws to organize	12	1	40
Military shall be subordinate to civil power	1	14	19
Municipal corporations, how created	10	2	38
Money, shall only be appropriated by bill	4	12	23
from internal improvement lands, how invested	4	324	26
from internal improvement lands, how appropriated	4	326	27
shall be specifically applied	9	8	36
not to be paid out except appropriated by law	9	, 9	36
statement of receipts and expenditures to be published an-			ł
nually	9	11	36
public, not to be exchanged for other funds, or deposited in	1	1	1
bank, (see Embezzlement)	9	12	37
paid out by authority of law	11	6	39
puid out by authority of law	2	2	20
Name of State	2	1	20
Notaries Public, how appointed	5	4	28
Outh, form of, for members and officers of legislature	4	29	26
form of, for other public officers	5	8	29
at elections, to be uniform, etc		3	41
Office, all electors eligible to, exception		7	33
cause of removal from	13	1	40
same subject	13	2	40
duties of, not to be exercised after impeachment before ac-		1	
quittal		3	40
Perjury, disqualification of persons convicted of	4	15	24
Power, political, inherent in people	1	1	17
President pro tem. of Senate, when to act as lieutenant governor	5	6	28
Press, liberty of, secured	1 1	3	17
Pleadings, in the courts, to be under the direction of legislature	G	14	32
Probate Court, to be established in each organized county, to be a			
court of record	. 6	1 7	30
judge of, clerk of, how chosen	6	1 7	31
jurisdiction of	6	1 7	31
judge of, may be court commissioner		15	32
Process, style of	.i 6	14	32
Property, of persons, not to be taken for public use without compen-		1	1
sation	1	13	19
same, compensation made if taken by corporation	10	4	88
of territory, to vest in stateSchedule	:	14	42
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	•		

	Art.	Sec.	Prot
Protest, right of, secured to members of legislature	. 4	16	24
Prosecuting Attorney, each judicial district may elect one, SCHEDUL	E.	15	45
Punishment, not to be cruel or unusual	-1 1	5	18
no person to be put in jeopardy twice for the same offense.	. l	7	18
of disorderly persons in session of legislature	. 4	18	24
Quorum, a majority of each house of legislature constituted	. 4	3	21
power of a less number	. 4	3	22
Religion, freedom of, secured	. 1	16	19
licentiousness in, not allowed	- i	1 -	
not a test, as a qualification for office or of an elector		16	19
opinion on, not to disqualify any person as a witness		17	20
property of societies of exempt from taxation		17	20
Reporter of Supreme Court, by whom appointed	1 6	3	35
Representation, how apportioned, ratio of	6	2	30
Representatives, (see Legislative Department) how chosen, term of offic	4	2	21
Residence, for purpose of voting, what not to effect		24	25
who do not acquire	1 1	3	33
Revenue, bills shall originate in house, but senate may amend	·   7	4	33
Rights, political, secured	4	10	22
Mights, portions, sooned		1	17
natural, secured	-	2	17
to property, character, etc		8	18
unreasonable searches and selzures prohibited	·  1	10	18
enumeration of, not to impair others retained by the people		16	19
existing, not to be affectedSCHEDUL		1	42
Salaries, of members of legislature		7	22
of executive officers	( -	5	28
of lieutenant governor		6	29
of judges of supreme and district courts, not to be diminished		6	30
of probate judges		7	31
of clerk of district court		13	32
of justices of the peace		8	31
Seal of State, provisions relating to	15	4	41
Seat of Government, provisions relating to	· 15	1	41
Senators, (see Legislative Department) how chosen, term of office, etc		24	25
of United States, how chosen		26	25
Secretary of State, an executive officer, how chosen		1	27
term of office, salary		5	28
Session of legislature not to exceed the term of sixty days		1	21
Schools, etc., duty of legislature to establish		1	33
of lands for use of, and concerning the school fund		1	33
of taxes to support	.] 8 [	3	34
property of exempt from taxation	. 9	3	85
fund of, how kept	. 9	12	37
Slavery, prohibited	. 1	2	17
Speach, liberty of, secured	. 1 1	3	17
State Debt, provisions relating to	9	5	35
how contracted	9	6	36
in time of war, etc		7	36
credit of state not to be loaned, etc	, j	10	36
special, authorized for public buildings		14a	38
State Prison, territorial prison as located to remain one of the prisons		170	90
of the state		5	42
debt authorized for			
Stockholders, liability of, in banks		144	38
same, in other corporations		13	37
Supreme Court, how organized, jurisdiction, powers and duties	10	3	38
to appoint reporter of its decisions	6	2	80
		2	30
to appoint clerk in case of vacancyindges of elected for seven years		2	30
judges of, elected for seven years		8	30
qualifications of judges, compensation not to be diminished.	1 6 1	6	30

		Sec.	P'ge
Supreme Court, judges of, to hold no other office, -all votes cast for			
void, except for a judicial office	6 6	11	31
Taxation, non-resident property holders not to be taxed higher than		_	0.1
residents	2	8	21
for school purposes	8	3	34
to be equal and uniform, property taxed to have a cash val-	ايا	١.	١,,
uation	9		34
for state purposes	9	$\begin{vmatrix} 2\\2 \end{vmatrix}$	34 35
to pay interest or principal on railroad bonds	9	3	35
what shall be taxed	9	3	35
what shall be exempt	9	4	35
banks and bankers, how taxedlimitation of by countles, towns, &c., for aid of railroads	9	146	
powers of counties and townships	11	5	39
of persons on Indian lands	15	2	41
Terms of Office, of governor	ő	3	27
of Heutenant governor	Ьő	3	28
of auditor, secretary, treasurer, and attorney general	5	ő	28
of executive office, when to commence and end	5	2	27
of clerk of supreme court	6	2	30
of judges of supreme court	6	3	30
of district judges	6	4	30
of probate judges	6	7	31
of justices of the peace	6	8	31
of other judges		9	31
Title, state not to interfere with when given by congress	2	3	21
Territorial Officers, continued until superseded by authority of state,			١
Schedule		- 5	43
Towns and Townships, organization of		3	39
election of officers of		4	39
powers of local taxation		5	39
moneys of, how drawn from treasury		6	39
Treason, definition of, proof of	1 7	9	18 33
disqualification of persons convicted of		2	27
Treasurer of State, an executive officer, how chosen		5	28
term of office, salary first term	9	Ğ	36
to register state bondsto publish annually a detailed statement of receipts and ex-	}	1 0	30
		11	36
penditures of public money	_	4	34
property of, exempt from taxation		3	35
Veto, of bills by governor	1 -	11	23
of joint resolutions, etc		12	23
Votes, in passing laws, to be entered on journal		13	23
same, in elections by legislature		30	26
Vacancies, in state and other offices, to be filled by appointment by	z İ	1	
governor	,   5	4	28
in offices of judges, same	. 6	10	31
Witness, cannot compel person to be against self on a criminal trial.	. 1	7	
opinion on religion not to disqualify any person from being.	. 1	17	
Yeas and Nays. See Votes	. 4	30	26
LIGHT TO GUARION MANY AND		1	1
AMENDMENT TO SECTION TEN, ARTICLE NINE.	إ	1	47
Bonds, special, of state, to be issued to each company as a loan o		1	1
credit. 81,250,000 each. Aggregate \$5,000,000. To bea			1
interest at seven per cent. per annum, payable semi-annu			
ally in New York city. How issued. Evidence that any		Į.	1
ten miles have been completed ready for superstructure satisfactory to governor to entitle road to receive \$100,00			
in bonds. Same for every ten miles. Every ten mile		1	1
in commercial to over things. There ten inter-	-1	1	ı

	<del></del>		
•	Art.	Sec.	P'ge
completed and cars running thereon, company entitled to	)	]	_
additional \$100,000 of bonds, &c., until full amount are issued	.	l l	
Two-fifths of bonds issued to S. M. R. R. Co., to be expended			
on line of road from La Crescent to junction with Transi			
roads. Bonds to be denominated "Minnesota State Railroad		1 1	
Bonds." Faith and credit of state pledged for payment o		!	
interest and redemption of principal of said bonds. To be	(	Į	Į
signed by governor. Countersigned and registered by treas	-[	1	
urer under the seal of the state. Not to exceed \$1,000 each	-	1 1	1
Payable to order of company to whom issued, and transfer	-{	} '	}
able by indorsement of president of company to which issued	-	]	
Redeemable after ten and before expiration of twenty-five	3]		4.
years from their date	•}	1 .1	48
Bonds, of railroads, see title (security) below	<u>.</u> [		49
Completion of road, each company to complete not less than lifty mile	3	1	{
by expiration of 1861. Not less than one hundred by expira	1	i	ŀ
tion of 1864, and full four-fifths of each entire road befor	ا:	ŀ	l
1866. A failure to complete road as aforesaid to work for		1	50
feiture of lands, franchises, &c., to state			1 20
Construction, Minnesota and Cedar Valley R. R. Company to com		Į	ļ
mence at Faribault and Minneapolis, and to grade equal dis		1	1
tances. To be commenced by each company within sixty		1	
days after proclamation by governor that the people have		1	1
voted for loan, &c. Fifty miles to be ready for superstructure in two years thereafter on each road			48
Credit, of state, not to be loaned to individuals or corporations, excep		l	[ *`
to expedite construction of land grant railroads, in which			İ
lands granted by congress have been vested by legislativ	آء	1	ŀ
assembly of Minnesota	3	}	47
Loan, conditions of, companies to notify governor of acceptance of	٩		'
loan within thirty days after proclamation by the governo			1
that the people have voted for said loan, &c	.1		48
Payment, each company to provide for payment of interest and prin	<u>-</u>	1	
cipal of bonds as the same shall accrue, so as to exonerat	e\	1	\
the state treasury from any advances of money	•		45
Security, 1. Net profits of each road for payment of interest on bond	s		ŀ
issued by the state		1	49
2. A conveyance of the first two hundred and forty section			ŀ
of land, free from any incumbrance to save the state from	n	1	1
loss on state bonds, which shall authorize the governor an	d		
secretary of the state to convey title to purchasers from th	e		1
companies: proviso, the governor shall approve of said said	ej	1	1
before releasing interest of state to said land. Proceeds of	1	İ	
sale to be applied to payment, in case of default, and as	a	}	4:
sinking fund for payment of principal when due, if unpaid	ام	1	1 3
3. First mortgage bonds on the roads, lands and franchises of the companies in an access amount to the state hands issued		1	1
the companies, in an equal amount to the state bonds issued		1	1
to be transferred to state treasurer. In default of paymer	10	1	1
of principal and interest of state bonds by either company	3	1	ļ
no more state bonds shall be issued to such company, an	<u>u</u>	1	
bonds of company may be sold by governor; but if company before day of sale, pay principal and interest, no sale sha		ļ.	
take place	11	ì	4
AMENDMENT TO SECTION SEVEN, ARTICLE FIVE.		1	2
Executive officers, term of, to commence on taking outh of office, o		Į.	1
or after May 1, 1858	"		2
Term to continue until first Monday of January, 1860, excep	\t	1	1
auditor, whose term extends to first Monday of January, 1860, excep		1	2
Above provision, as to qualification and entry into office			1
extended to all officers elected under state constitution	?[	1	12

# INDEX TO GENERAL LAWS.

ABORTION,—	SEC.	PAGE
Penalty for causing, when death of woman results	1	117
Panalty for causing, in other cases	2	117
Penalty for seeking or submitting to	3	118
Penalty for advertising means of procuring	4	118
Rule of evidence in cases under the act	5	I 19
Limitation of actions under the act	6	119
Repeal of former statute, save as to existing causes	7	119
ABSTRACTS OF TITLE,—	_	
Register of deeds shall furnish on demand	1	162
ADMINISTRATOR,—		
(See Executor.)		
AMENDMENTS,—	1	0.0
To the State Constitution, section 1 article 4	2	92
section 24, article 4	2	92
section 2, article 5		98
section 12, article 9	1	95
To section 3, of chapter 40, general laws of 1872, relating to roads		114
To act establishing a state board of health		115
To section 4, chapter 34, of general statutes, entitled corporations.		127
To section 45, title 2, chapter 34, general statutes, of corporations		128
To section 47, title 2, chapter 34, general statutes, of corporations		129
To title 5, chapter 34, general statutes, of corporations		130
surance law		132
To the general reciprocal insurance law		134
To section 21, title 3, of the general insurance law		135
To section 9, chapter 33, general laws of 1871, for the preservation		100
of game		140
To section 1, chapter 78, general laws of 1872, for the protection of		110
fish		141
To section one, chapter 10, general laws of 1871, relating to soldiers'		441
orphaus		149
To section 51, chapter 38, general statutes, relating to school and		110
university funds		150
To section 28, title 4, chapter 6. general statutes, relating to duties		100
of state treasurer		152
To section 13, chapter 48 of the general statutes, relating to estates		102
in dower		179
TH MOSION CONTRACTOR C		110

AMENDMENTS,—	SEC.	PAGE
To section 41, chapter 57 of the general statutes, relating to sales by executors, &c		176
To sections 30 and 32 of chapter 53 of general statutes, relating to		178
To section 5 of chapter 50 of the general statutes, relating to guardian and ward		179
To section 1, chapter 66 of the general laws of 1872, relating to evi-		187
dence in justice's court		192
To section 4 of chapter 107 of the general statutes, relating to grand juries		192
To section 1 of chapter 47 of general laws of 1872		197
To section 33, chapter 64 of the general statutes, concerning counties attached for judicial purposes		200
To sections 33 and 39 of chapter 8 of the general statutes, relating to Lake and St. Louis counties		211
To chapter 18 of the general statutes of Minnesota		221
To chapter 10 of the general statutes, relating to township organiza-		221
To sections 3 and 8 of chapter 71 of the general laws of 1870, relating to liens upon logs and lumber		222
To section 2 of chapter 15 of the general laws of 1871, relating to taxes		227
To section 5 of chapter 17 of general laws of 1871, in relation to the levy and collection of certain taxes		229
To section 119 of chapter 11 of the general statutes, relating to pub-		200
lication of the delinquent tax lists		230 232
To chapter 42, general laws of 1865, relating to the duties of adjutant general.		284
APPEALS,—		
To a justice, from a determination regarding roads	59	110
How it shall be made; and how tried	60	110
Proceedings on return of the jury	61	111
To the district court in road cases	62	111
APPROPRIATIONS,—		
For legislative expenses		237 238
For legislative expenses		238
For executive contingent		240
For secretary's contingent.		240
For auditor's contingent		240
For treasurer's contingent		240
For attorney general's contingent and mileage		240
For superintendent of public instruction's contingent		240
For railroad commissioner's contingent		240
For adjutant general's contingent		241
For state library's contingent		241
For supreme court's contingent		241
For vol. XVIII Minn. reports		241
For law books for state library		241
For printing, advertising, and publishing		$\frac{241}{241}$
For preparing laws and journals for publication		241
For interest on state loan		241
For conveying convicts to state prison, &c		241
For selecting, appraising and selling state lands		241
For repairs of capitol and grounds		241

PPROPRIATIONS,—	BEC.	PAGE.
For heating and lighting the capitol	, '	241
For support of State Historical Society	ji	241
For express charges and mileage of county treasurers	•	241
For rent of state arsenal	•	$\frac{241}{241}$
For rent of house for governor	•	241
For expenses locating university lands	•	241
For clerk's service to presidential electors	•	242
For vol. XIX Minn. Reports	•	242
For salary of commissioner of statistics		242
For expenses of commissioners to the prison reform congress	•	242
To H. Petzold, clerical services in A. G. O. during the war		242
For current expenses and salaries of officers of the state prison		242
For the current expenses of the Hospital for the Insane		248
For the current expenses of the State Reform School		244
For the support of Normal Schools		245
For the maintenance of soldiers' orphans	•	246
For deficiency, repairs of capitol, 1872	•	247
For repairs and furnishing secretary's office	•	247
For pay of judge of Hennepin county court of common pleas		247
For extra clerks in state auditor's office		247
For deficiency, for pay of night watch and engineer, 1872		247
For deficiency, for contingent for adjutant general		247
For expenses of state board of health	•	247
For expenses of state board of equalization		247
For mileage and per diem of presidential electors	•	247
For Glifflian & Williams, in case of State vs. W. & St. P. R. R. Co.		247
For transportation of Indian prisoners from St. Paul to Detroit Lak		247
For commission to examine state bridge across the Pomme de Terre		248
For fees of clerk of supreme court in pension and bounty cases pros		248
ccuted by the state claim agent		248
For salary of insurance commissioner	•	248
For redemption of outstanding wheat certificates	•	248
For arrest of murderer of Warren Youmans		248
For pay of adjutant general as claim agent	•	248
To Averill, Russell & Carpenter	•	248
To morris Lamprey, counsel for the number committee of the senat	e	248
To A. J. Hill, clerical services	•	248 248
To Gilbert Dutcher, for committee room and fires		248 248
To Mrs. M. R. Smith, for extra service	•	248 248
To D. D. Merrill & Co., for General Statutes	•	249
For an extension of the Capitol	•	243 250
For completion of Insane Hospital	•	251
For erection of building for the deaf and dumb, and the blind	•	251
For crection of buildings for the State Reform School	•	252
For completion and furnishing of a building for the third State No.		-0-
mal School		252
For erection of buildings for the State University	-	259
For relief of sufferers from the storm of January, 1873	-	254
For geological and natural history survey of the State	. 4	255
For apparatus and chemicals for geological survey	. 5	255
For printing school laws	. 1	25€
For 4000 copies Haines' Township Organization Laws	. 2	257
To James Whitehead for the arrest of Kah-kah-he-sha	. 1	257
For the arrest of other murderers of John Cook	. 2	257
For library for convicts in state prison	. 1	258
To the Gettysburg memorial fund		259
For a monument to the officers and soldiers of the fifth regime:	nt	
buried at Fort Ridgely		259
43		

APPROPRIATIONS,—	SEC.	PAGE.
To pay members of Co. E, 2d Minn. vols., for service before mus	•	000
To pay members of 1st Regt. M. N. G. for services in the Brainer	ı	260
expedition		262
To reimburse the county of Todd		263
To reimburse the county of Brown		263
To L. Henry, sheriff of Todd county		264
To W. P. Clough, for actual disbursements		265
To M. V. Nichols To Geo. W. Burlow.		265 266
To Mrs. M. R. Smith		266
To indemnify John Pettijohn		267
To Charles Weidewitsch and Julies Emmie		268
To John L. Thorne		268
ASSESSOR,—		
Penalty for neglecting to assess all personal property	1	165
Fines of, go to the poor fund	2	166
ASYLUM FOR INEBRIATES,—		110
Fund for, from special licenses		119 120
Fund for, how to be invested	3	120
When and how located	4	120
How conducted and supported	4	120
Penalty for sale of liquor without the special license	5	120
		•
ATTORNEY GENERAL,—		150
One of the auditors of the state treasury	. 1	152
AUDITORS, BOARD OF,—		
Of state treasury, consists of whom	. 1	152
duty of, to examine books and funds	. 1	152
duty of, to designate denository	2	153
further power of	4	153
For counties, consists of whom	1	157
duties of, to examine books and funds	1	157
duties of, to designate place of deposit of county funds	1	157
compensation of	2 3	158 158
penalty for neglect of duty imposed	٥	100
BENEFITS,—		
(See Damages.)		
TO AND AN HITATON		
BOARD OF HEALTH,—		
Expenses of secretary of the state, provided for		115 116
All incorporated towns, cities, &c., to have a	$\frac{1}{2}$	116
Duties of health officer	8	116
State, may direct local boards	3	117
Local board, how elected	4	117
•		
BOARS,— (See Breachy Cattle.)		
•		
BREACHY CATTLE,—	1	100
Fine for allowing to run at large	1 2	138 138
His duty when again notified of cattle at large	3	188
Chairman to sell animal if owner not found		139
Owner can have purchase money within a year		189
Penalty for chairman's neglect	6	189

BULLS,— (See Breachy Caule.)	SEC.	PAGE.
CEMETERIES,— Trustees for management of, how elected	. 8	131
CHANGE OF COUNTY LINES,— Lyon county		208
Lake county	•	211
St. Louis county	•	212
Otter Tail county		214
Wadena county		214
Dakota county		216
Ramsey county	•	216
CHANGE OF NAME,— (See District Court.)		-
CITY ORDINANCES,—	_	
Published by authority, are evidence	. 1	189
CLERK OF COURT,—		
Must make annual detailed statement of his fees, &c	• 1	161
Penalty for making false statement or none	. 2	161
Appointed by district judge, when	• 1	201
Papers filed in office of the, for attached counties	. 2	201
CONSTITUTION,-		
Of the state, amendment proposed to the	. 1	92
Of the state, amendment proposed to the	. 2	92
Of the state, amendment proposed to the	. 3	93
Of the state, amendment proposed to the	• 1 • 1	95 15 <b>4</b>
• •		102
CONTRACTS FOR STATE WORK,—		140
Upon public institutions, to be advertised	$\begin{array}{c} \cdot & 1 \\ \cdot & 2 \end{array}$	149 150
CORONER.—		
Fees of	. 1	165
CORPORATIONS, MANUFACTURING,—		
Who may incorporate under the act	. 1	121
Of the capital stock	. 2	121
The purpose of the corporation to be stated in the articles	. 3	$\tilde{1}\tilde{2}\tilde{2}$
Of the first meeting of stockholders	• 4	122
Of the directors	. 5	122
And their election		122
Organization of the board		122
Vacancies in board, how filled	• 8	123
Requirements before the corporation can commence business		123
Quorum of directors	• 10	123
Payment of subscriptions to capital stock	• 11	123
Annual certificate of, what to show	• 12	124
Powers of, under the act		124
May acquire and own what		125
Books of, to be kept open to directors' inspection	• 10 10	125
Increase of capital stock	10	125 125
Certificates to be made under oath	10	125 125
Penalty for neglect to make certificates	- 10	125 125
Liability of stockholder for debts	. 20	125
Being insolvent, penalty for declaring a dividend	21	126

CORPORATIONS, MANUFACTURING,— Penalty for officers' neglect to comply with provisions of this act Penalty for violation of provisions of act	$\frac{22}{23}$	PAGE. 126 126 126
CORPORATIONS,—  Effect of recording and publishing articles.  How alterations may be made in articles.  What alterations may affect.  How amended articles may be made valid.  Who may incorporate, and how.  Powers of mutual saving fund, loan and building.  Capital stock of, how limited and how divided  Certificate showing organization to be made and filed.  Election of trustees, and by whom.  Of trustees and of vacancies.	1 1 45 1 1 2	127 127 128 128 128 128 129 130 131
COUNTIES, ATTACHED, &c.,—	J	101
Concerning officers in	$\frac{1}{2}$	200 201 201 201
Goodhue, term of court in Goodhue, excepted from chap. 18, general statutes Dakota, term of court in Dakota, term of court in Dakota, term of court in Pine, term of court in Chisago, term of court in Chisago, term of court in Winona, term of court in Wabasha, term of court in Wright, term of court in Meker, term of court in Kandiyohi, term of court in. Meeker, term of court in. Isanti, term of court in. Meeker, term of court in. Meseca, term of court in. Steele, term of court in. Steele, term of court in. Steerns, term of court in. Steerns, term of court in. Crow Wing, term of court in. Outer Tail, term of court in. Otter Tail, term of court held in. Benton, term of court held in. St. Louis, term of court in. Chippewa, term of court in. Freeborn, term of court in. Freeborn, term of court in. Frillmore, term of court in. Fillmore, term of court in. Frillmore, term of court in. Frillmore, term of court in. Fillmore, term of court in. Frillmore, term of court in.		193 221 193 193 193 194 194 194 195 195 195 195 195 197 197 197 197 197 197 197 197 198 198 198 198 198 199 199

COUNTIES,—	SEC.	PAGE
Lyon, attached to Redwood		20:
Nobles, term of court in		20;
Rock, attached to Nobles	2	20:
Murray, attached to Cottonwood	1	203
Murray, obligations of, to state released	1	230
Pipe Stone, obligations of, to state released	1	20
Cottonwood, term of court in	2	203
Watonwan, clerk of court to transmit papers	3	203
Big Stone, attached to Stevens	1	204
Lac qui Parle, attached to Chippewa	1	20
Wilkin, term of court in	l	20
Todd, term of court in	3 2	200
Grant, declared organized	1	203 203
county commissioners of, elected when	2	
attached to Douglas	2	20 20
duty of commissioners of		20
Lincoln, limits of defined	ĭ	200
Other provisions for organization of, following		200
Obligations of to the State released	1	230
Lyon, duty of auditor of	าก	21
Lake, limits of defined	1	21
St. Louis, limits of defined		219
Other provisions concerning above changes, following	2	213
Cottonwood, declared organized	1	212
Wadena, territory attached to, from Otter Tail	ī	214
act submitted to voters of	$\tilde{2}$	214
organized	1	21
governor to appoint commissioners of	2	219
duty of commissioners of	8	219
county seat of	4	219
Ramsey, territory attached to from Dakota	1	210
Polk, organization of, legalized	1	220
concerning officers of	2	220
Jackson, obligation of to state, released	1	23€
Martin, obligation of to state, released	1	236
Nicollet, term of court held in		198
Brown, term of court held in		198
obligations of to state, released	1	236
Redwood, term of court held in		198
Renville, term of court held in		198
COUNTY AUDITOR,—		
Duty of, relating to timber and shade tree planting	2	137
Member of county board of auditors		157
Duty of, in apportioning the money from tax sales		160
Duty of, in extending state taxes	2	225
Duty of, in regard to personal property tax	ĩ	228
Duty of, in regard to delinquent taxe sales	ī	230
,		
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS,—		
Power of, concerning roads running into more than one town	49	107
Shall appoint committee to examine road	50	108
Committee of, shall examine said highway	51	108
And report with recommendation	52	108
Shall determine question at next meeting		108
Shall hear remonstrances and assess damages		108
Only may change or vacate county road	55	109
Have care of county roads, opening, improving, &c	56	109
May allow damages in cases of roads already laid out	58	109
Action of, may be appealed from	59	110

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS,— Shall proceed in conformity with the decision of appeal Shall declare road when opened a public highway Chairman of, one of the county board of auditors To publish the aggregate amount of fees of certain county officers May purchase a tract index Per diem and mileage of Must provide office for judge of probate	63 65 1 3 1	PAGE. 111 112 157 161 162 164 164
COUNTY TREASURER,— Duty of, when receiving money. in depositing county funds. in paying from the treasury. in keeping official books. and his sureties exempt from liability, when allowance of.	1 1 4	157 157 157 158 159 159
DAKOTA COUNTY,— (See Ramsey County.)		
DAMAGES,— From laying out, altering or discontinuing town road, how determined From laying out, &c., county road. When exceed benefits. How determined and paid in case of state road. None allowed, when. In case of roads previously laid out. Appeals, from award of. Proceedings on appeals from award of. Proceedings in district court on such appeals. From laying out state roads. From dog killing sheep, paid by dog's owner. Assessed by commissioners to lay out roads, how payable.	58 54 55 57 58 59 60 62 1	105 108 109 109 109 110 111 114 140 190
DEPOSITIONS,— (See Testimony.)		
DISTRICT COURTS.— Appeals to, from determination or award in road cases Judge of, may fix the number of deputy sheriffs to be in attendance upon court.  Judge of, shall also determine the compensation of such deputies	1	111 163 163
Judge of, shall also fix the compensation of jailors and turnkeys	1 2 1	190 190 192 193 194 195 196 197 198
ELECTION,— Returns of, for state officers, how canvassed On amendments to articles 4 and 5 of constitution, when Returns of, on above amendments, how canvassed On amendment to article 9 of constitution, when	4 4	93 93 93 95

ELECTION,— s Returns of, on above, how canvassed Duties of judges of, regarding registry lists When persons not registered may vote	2 I	PAGE. 96 166 167
EMBEZZLEMENT,— Of public funds, what constitutes	1	95
ESTATE IN DOWER,— May be barred, how	1	178
EVIDENCE,— Rule of, in trials for abortion	5 1 2 3 1 2	119 177 178 178 180
Form of officers' certificate taking the deposition	2 2 3 4	182 182 182 182
Affidavits in certain cases, legalized and made	1 4	189 186 187
City ordinances are, when published by authority	î	189
EXECUTOR,— Non-resident, authorized to sell real estate, how valid oath may be taken where he resides	1 2	176 176
Certified copies of papers concerning sale by, furnished by judge of probate	1 2	177 178 178
May be required to give additional bond, when	1	180
Proviso of former law repealed	1	189
Statement of, &c., required of sheriffs, registers of deeds, clerks	,	101
of court and judges of probate  Penalty for making no statement or a false one  Of coroners	$\frac{1}{2}$	161 161 163
To physicians for post mortem examination	1	165 168
Not allowed in foreclosure without attorney  Authorized, may be collected in any foreclosure	$\frac{2}{3}$	169 169
For filing notes in certain cases Of state treasurer, for collecting railroad taxes	6 7	187 227
FISH,— Special exception of trout raisers	1	140
Unlawful to catch, in Hennepin, Ramsey and Washington counties, when	1	141
Unlawful to use seine or trap for, in Watonwan county	1	142
Unlawful to use hook, spear or net, in said county, when  Penalty for violation of law	2	142 142
Limitation of time for prosecution	4	143

FISH,—	SEC.	PAGE.
Duty of justices and constables	5	142
Unlawful to catch, in Douglas and other countles, when	1	148
Penalty for violation of law	. 2	143
Limitation of actions	3	148 148
Duty of supervisors and constables	4	144
When unlawful to catch, in Carver county	. 1	144
Penalty for violation of act	. 2	144
Limitation of time for actions	. 3	144
Duty of supervisors and constantes	*	172
FUNDS,—		
Concerning the safe keeping of	. 1	95
For inebriate asylum	. 3	120
School and university, how invested	. 1	150
School and university, bonds how indorsed	. 1	151
Belonging to the state, who are auditors of	. 1	152
Belonging to the state, where deposited		152
Belonging to the state, securites for the deposit of		153
County poor, fines of assessors belong to	. 2	166
GAME,—		
(See Fish.)		
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY,—		
The salt lands disposed of to support	. 1	255
Salt springs made a special subject for investigation and report		255
Peat deposits of the state to be examined and chemically tested	3	255
Appropriation to the survey		255 255
Appropriation for apparatus and chemicals		$\frac{255}{255}$
		$\frac{255}{255}$
Number of specimens to be collected during the	7	$\frac{255}{255}$
GOVERNOR,—		
Duty of, to appoint state officers ad interim		148
One of the auditors of state treasury		152
One to make state loan	. 1	231
Duty of, in letting contract for capitol extension	. 2	249
GRAND JURIES,-		
Who are exempt from	. 1	192
	_	
GRANT COUNTY,—		
Declared organized	1	207
County commissioners of, to be elected	2	207
Attached to Douglas county	2	208
Duty of commissioners of	3	208
GUARDIANS,		
(See Executor.)		
Powers and term of office of	1	179
TO HOLD data voim of Omeo of the second seco	-	
HORTICULTURAL SOCIETY, STATE,—		
May hold what property	1	154
Transactions of, ordered printed	2	155
Transactions of, how distributed	2	155
Report of, to be printed annually	3	155
INEBRIATE ASYLUM,—		
(See Asylum for Inebriates.)		

INSURANCE,—		100
Duty of the commissioner of	1	132
Salary of commissioner of, provision for	2	132
Of the report of commissioner	3	138
Penalty for agent doing business without certificate	4	188
Subdivision 11, section 3, title 2, chapter 1, change "ten" to "twenty"		134
Capital required for joint stock fire company	2	184
Requirements before companies may do insurance business in this state	1	135
JUDGE OF PROBATE,—	_	
Must make annual statement of all his fees and perquisites	1	161
Penalty for making false, or no such statement	2	161
Office of, to be furnished by county commissioners	1	164
Must make certified copies of certain records, when	1	177 180
•	_	100
JUDGMENT,—		
May be rendered against one or more of joint defendants, on failure		• • • •
to prove joint cause of action		188
JUDICIAL SALES,—		
A sheriff may execute a deed of real property sold by his predecessor	1	172
Deeds made heretofore by such succeeding sheriff, legalized	2	172
JUSTICE OF THE PEACE,-		
Has jurisdiction to fine for refusal to pay road labor tax	20	101
Shall summon the delinquent to answer	21	101
Shall impose a fine and issue execution for refusal without cause	90	101
Shall receive fine from constable and pay it to the overseer	23	101
Has jurisdiction of appeals from action of town supervisors or county	20	101
commissioners in laying out, vacating or altering roads	59	110
Appeals to, how instituted		110
In appeals to, personal examination by jury	60	110
Return of the jury filed, where	61	110
Has jurisdiction of offenses, obstructing highways	66	112
Has jurisdiction of offenses, fast driving over bridge	69	118
Proceedings before, in last case	70	118
Proceedings on conviction in last case	71	118
Duty of, under law to prevent the destruction of fish in Watonwan		
county	5	142
Duty of, concerning same in Douglas and other counties	4	149
Duty of, concerning same in Carver county	4	145
Duty of, on appeal on questions of law alone, to return a transcript		
of all the evidence on the trial	1	187
LABORERS ON RAILROADS,—		
Contractors must give bond for payment of	1	146
Company liable to, when		147
Provisions of such liability	2	147
Limitation of actions	8	147
LAKE COUNTY,—		
Limits defined	1	211
Act submitted to vote, when	ŝ	212
Form of ballots	4	212
Vote, how taken and returned	5	212
Vote, how canvassed and result proclaimed	6	212
Act does not affect any tax	7	212
LEGALIZING ENACTMENTS,—		
Affecting the record of certain certificates executed under chapter 81,		
general statutes		171
44		~

Affecting sales of real estate by non-resident executors, &c  Affecting affidavits authorized by chapters 78 and 81 of the genera statutes	Ì	PAGE. 177 183 184
Affecting deeds and conveyances by husband and wife		184
LEGISLATURE,— Consists of senate and house of representatives To meet biennially	1	92 92 92
Senators and representatives, how chosen	<b>2</b>	92 93
Senators and representatives, term of office		235
Mileage of members of.	2	235
Mileage of members of. Compensation for indexing journals of	8	235
Compensation for transcribing journals of	8	235
How compensation of, to be drawn		235
Compensation to be in full for all services	5	236
LICENSE,— Special, required for fund for inebriate asylum	1	119
Selling liquor without, penalty for		120
LIENS,—		
Upon logs and lumber, how enforced	1	222
Form of attachment	2	223
LINCOLN COUNTY,—		
Limits of defined	1	208
Submission of act to vote when made	2	208
Form of ballot	3	209
Vote, how taken and returnedVote, how canvassed and result proclaimed	4 5	209 209
Act not to affect the collection of any tax	6	209
Governor to appoint county commissioners of	7	210
Duty of the commissioners of		210
Duty of the register of deeds of	9	210
Duty of the auditor of Lyon county	10	211
Attached to Redwood county	11	211
No neglect or informality vitiates	12	211
LOGS AND LUMBER,—		
Lien upon, how enforced	1	222
Form of attachment	2	223
MARRIED WOMAN,—		
How she may bar her right of dower		173
Not disqualified by marriage from being a guardian	1	179
MECHANICS,— (See Laborers.)		
MODERAL ORG		
MORTGAGES,— Attornous' foos that may be stimulated for in	,	100
Attorneys' fees that may be stipulated for, in	$rac{1}{2}$	168 169
Stipulated fees according to the act may be collected	3	169
Concerning proceedings for decree of satisfaction of	1	170
May be foreclosed by advertisement in ten years from maturity	1	171
Record of certificates of sale under, legalized	1	171
Affidavits required by the general statutes if filed and recorded with-		
in one year, legalized	1	183

MORTGAGES,— No proceeding deemed invalid because of the failure to file and re cord the required affidavit	-	PAGE.
NORMAL SCHOOLS,— (See State Normal Schools.)		
•		
NOTES OF HAND, &C.,— Void, if given for property whereof the title is to remain in the ven		
dor, unless filed		. 185
How and where such notes must be filed	. 2	
Force and effect of notes so filed, and for how long	3	
Copies of, effect of as evidence	. 4	
When paid, how withdrawn from file	. 6	
OBLIGATIONS.—		
Of certain frontier countles released	. 1	236
OTTER TAIL COUNTY,— (See Wadena County.)		
(Dec Francisco County.)		
OVERSEERS OF HIGHWAYS,—	_	
General duties of	. 9	
Penalty for refusing to perform any duty	. (	5 98 L 99
Shall supply omissions in said lists	19	L 99 2 99
Shall give notice to work out road tax	. 15	3 99
Power and duties of, in special cases	. 14	1 99
Shall receive and expend commutation money	• 18	5 100
May require a team, or cart, wagon or plow, &c	. 17	7 100
Must make complaint of deliquents	. 20	) 101
Shall expend fines collected in improving roads	. 23	3 101
Compensation of.	· 2i	5 101
Shall deliver lists to supervisors showing the unpaid road taxes	• 20	6 101
Penalty for neglect to comply with last section	• Z.	$7   102 \\ 9   102$
Shall have three-fourths the road labor expended, when	. 30	0 102
Shall then pay over to supervisors unexpended moneys		
Penalty for refusing to account or pay over balance		
PENALTIES,-		
For treasurer of school district paying money wrongfully	. 4	1 64
For refusing to admit pupils to public schools	• 4	7 66
For refusing to serve as school district officer	. 4	8 67
For school district clerk failing to report to county superintendent	- 43	9 67
For school district clerk drawing orders wrongfully	- 61	$egin{pmatrix} 0 & 67 \\ 1 & 67 \\ \end{matrix}$
For school district clerk falling to keep required books	. D	r 64
district clerks	. 5	2 67
For school officer or teacher receiving compensation for sale of an	v	_ 0,
book or school apparatus, &c	. 5	6 68
For refusal of overseer of highways to perform duties	•	6 - 98
For refusal to commute or work out road tax	. 1	9 100
How collected	. 2	2 101
How expended	. 2	3 101
For refusal of overseer to deliver list to supervisors	. 2	$\frac{6}{2}$
For refusal of overseer to pay over balance due from him	. 3	$\frac{2}{5}$ 103
For obstructing a public highway  Where paid in and how used	. D.	5   112
For fast driving on any bridge		$egin{array}{ccc} 7 & 112 \ 8 & 112 \end{array}$
How collected	. 6	9 119
pag :: +>14444444:		- 110

None imposed unless warning be posted on bridge 7	
For running toll	72 118 5 120
certificate	4 130
breachy cattle, &c	6 189
Of owner of a dog that kills or worrys sheep	1 140
	2 161
For assessor's neglect to assess all personal property	1 168
	4 220
For non-payment of railroad taxes when due	1 229
POSTS,— To be erected for legal notices in the public places	1 22
DENTING	
PRINTING,—	
Of Horticultural Society's transactions ordered	1 15
Of Horticultural Society's report ordered annually	3 158
Of laws in newspapers	1 156
PUBLIC PLACES,—	
Three in each town to be designated at town meeting	1 22
PUBLIC SCHOOLS,—	
School districts declared bodies corporate	1 5
	2 51
Public school districts, how classified	3 52
Common school districts, how formed and altered	0 50 50
School district property, how held	9 52,58
District officers, when elected and for what term10,1	
District officers, vacancies, how filled	
Hour for annual meetings	1 54
Powers and duties of trustees13,14,15,16,1	l7 55,5(
Duties of district treasurers18,19,2	:0 5€
Duties of district clerks	:8 57to60
Duties of county auditors	32 - 60.61
Auditor keep accounts with county treasurer 4	·2 65
Duties of county treasurers 3	33 63
Powers of district meetings	34 61,62
Bonds, trustees may issue, when	8 68
Taxes levied and collected 3	
Teachers procure registers and keep records 4	
Teachers must attend teachers' institutes	
Teachers to be paid, how 4	
County tax for maintenance of schools 4	
Opinions of attorney general, when and how obtained 4	4 68
District library	T 04
Reports of districts having special school system 4	
Penalty for refusing to admit pupils to public schools	
Penalty for refusing to serve as district officer when elected 4	
Penalty for clerks failure to report to county superintendent 4	
Penalty for clerks drawing orders wrongfully 5	
Penalty for clerks neglecting to keep books required by law 5	
Penalty for county superintendents failing to make reports 5	
Penalty for violation of section 41 4	
Who shall notify county attorney of such failures and liabilities 5	
Duty of county attorney in such cases 5	4 68
Teachers and district officers not to be interested in sales of school	
books	6 68 7 68
or countil associaci amon somon samentes troutlents to the terms of	

PUBLIC SCHOOLS,— sec.	PAGE.
County superintendents, when and how appointed	68,69
	69
How removed from office	69,70
Powers and duties of	70
Examination of toachers by	70,71
May gite teachers to re-examination	72
Shall receive and distribute blanks and circulars	72
Report to state superintendent what to contain	72,73
File abstract of clerks' reports with county auditor	78
May appoint a deputy, his salary71,72	73
Minnesota Teacher, how district clerks may obtain it73,74,75,76	78,74
State superintendent of public instruction, how appointed	74 74
Office of, where to be	75,76
Hold Teachers' Institutes and Normal training schools	~ 75
Institutes, how often held and appropriations for	76
Apportionments of state school fund, when to be made	76
Registers and blanks, prepared and distributed by whom	77
State certificates, by whom issued	77
State certificates, by whom issued	78
Report of state gamerintendent	78
Independent school districts, how formed and organized 95.96.97	79
Directors of horr chosen	79,80
Directors of, powers and duties of	80
Directors of, board of, how organized	80
Ulerk, compensation of	81
Treasurer, compensation of	81
Quorum of directors	81 81
Vacancies, how filled	81
Duties of clerks of independent school districts	81,82
Bond and duties of treasurer	83
Meetings of board, when and where held	83
Fowers and duties of	84
Duties of board in the matter of maintaining schools	85,86
School examiners, their nowers and duties	86
Taxes, how collected	87
Laws affecting independent districts	87
Actions by and against trustees	87,88
Laws repealed125	88
PUBLICATION,—	
Of constitution and amendments with general laws, provided for 1	154
Of transactions of Horticultural Society	155
Of annual report of State Horticultural Society	155 156
Of general laws in newspapers. 1 Of delinquent tax lists 1	230
Of definquent aix fists	200
RAILROAD COMPANY,-	
Organized under Iowa laws, authorized to extend its road into Min-	
nesota	145
Conditions required of such company	145
Concerning general offices of	146 147
When liable for contractors' debts for construction	147
Limitation of actions	147
Taxes due from, who shall collect	225
Taxes due from, may be distrained for	226
Taxes due from, may be paid after due with penalty 4	226
Further provisions concerning distraint for	226

RAMS,— (See Breachy Cattle.)	EC.	PAGE.
RAMSEY COUNTY,— Territory attached to, from Dakota. Limits of St. Paul over. Bridge to be made free. Question submitted to vote, when. Form of ballot. Canvass and return of votes.	4	216 216 217 218 218 218
REAL ESTATE,— (See Mortgages.)		
Deed of, may be executed by sheriff who succeeds him who made the the sale	1 2 1	172 172 173
Bona fide occupants of, under color of title, not to be ejected without compensation for improvements	1 2 8	173 174 174
Further provisions as to issue of such execution  Definition of "improvements"  Occupant may enter and remove his crops	4 5 6	175 175 175
Statute applies to what causes	7 8 9	175 176 176
Act applies whether occupant is or is not in actual possession Oath of executor, &c., licensed to sell, valid when taken out of the state, before whom	10 1 2	176 176 177
Oaths heretofore taken, legalized	1 2. 3	177 178 178
Affidavits of publication of notice of judicial sale of, if recorded within a year hereafter, legalized		184
general statutes		185
REGISTER OF DEEDS,— Records certificate of the organization of manufacturing corporations Records annual certificate of condition of manufactory corporations. Records certificate of organization of corporations	1	123 124 131
Files bond of R. R. contractor to company to pay laborers, &c To make annual detailed statement of fees and perquisites received. Penalty for making no statement or a false one To make entries in tract index, and give abstracts of title	1 2 1	147 161 161 132
Must record certain certified copies of records of probate court	2	178
ROADS,— Act relating to In towns, supervisors has care of Overseers shall keep in repair in road district	1 8	96 96 97
When obstructed or unsafe, duty of overseers  Commutation price of labor on	14 15 16	99 100 100
Labor on, may be done by substitute	19 83	100 100 103
Petition for alteration, discontinuance or laying out of, to be posted.  Notice of supervisors meetings to consider application for	35	103 103 104

ROADS,—	SEC.	PAGE-
Proceedings of supervisors on granting application for	37	104
Effect of supervisors order as evidence	38	104
Damages for altering, or laying out, how determined	39	105
Determination of the supervisors against application final for one year	40	105
Through inclosed lands	41	106
On line between two towns, by whom laid out	42	106
On line between two towns, how divided into districts	43	106
On line between two towns, how opened and worked	44	106
Heretofore laid out on line between towns, concerning	45	106
Width of	47	106
In cities, by whom cared for	48	107
Lying in several towns, by whom located, changed or vacated	49	107
County commissioners to appoint committee to examine	50	108
Committee may appoint a surveyor in examination	51	103
Committee shall report their proceedings	52	108
Commissioners shall determine at their next meeting	53	108
Commissioners shall assess damages	53	108
Commissioners shall hear remonstrances	54	108
County, what they are	55	109
County, power of county commissioners concerning	56	109
Declared public highways	ÜŁ	112
Penalty for obstruction of	65	112
State provisions for surveying and laying out	1	114
Commissioners appointed by district court shall assess damages, when	1	190
Provision for jury trial to determine damages	2	190
Damages, how payable, when finally settled	8	191
Extension of the act to existing cases	4	191
BOAD TAX,—  By whom assessed On whom and what assessed Three days notice to work out or pay. Allowance per day for man, team or plow Persons assessed labor may pay in money Commutation money to be paid in five days Overseer may require a team, cart or plow Person assessed may appear by substitute. Fines for refusing to work or commute Fines to be collected before justice of the peace Excuse for neglect does not exempt from tax Arrearages of, how collected When to be worked out	9 13 15 16 17 18 19 20 24 28	98 98 99 99 100 100 100 101 101 102
ST. LOUIS COUNTY,— Limits defined	ı	212 212 212
SALARY,— Of insurance commissioner increased Of night watchman increased Of state treasurer increased Of clerk of supreme court increased Of adjutant general limited		132 233 233 238 234
(See Geological Survey.)		

SCHOOLS,—
(See Public Schools.)

SCHOOL DISTRICT—CLERK OF COMMON,—	SEC.	PAGE.
When elected	0,11	54
When to accept	12	55
7) which of an administration 19 14 15 95 96	: 27	55 00
Proper duties of 21,22,23,24,25,26,2 Penalties affecting 21,22,23,24,25,26,2 How may obtain copy of "Minnesota Teacher".	7,01	00,00
Proper duties of 21,22,23,24,25,26,2	,28	P11060
Penaltics affecting	),51	67
How may obtain conv of "Minnesote Teacher".	73	79
Tion may obtain copy of primitional 2020101	•••	
SCHOOL DISTRICT-CLERK OF INDEPENDENT,-		
The short of the state of the s	100	79,80
How elected 98,	100	
Compensation of	101	81
Duties of 103,105,106,	107	81,82
Penalty for failure to report	106	82
•		-
SCHOOL DISTRICT—TREASURER OF COMMON.—		
When elected	111	54
When elected	,, <u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,</u>	
When to accept	12	55
Dutles of as a trustee	.37	55,63
Proper duties of	ź 41	C 56 57
110pci danca officere in 10,10,20,20,20	,,	3 20,00
		₹ 59,64
COUGAL DISTRICT WORKSHIPED AS INDEPENDENT		
SCHOOL DISTRICT—TREASURER OF INDEPENDENT,—		
How elected 98,	100	79,80
' Compensation of	101	81
Bond of	108	82
Duties of	100	83
Duties of	100	00
CHOREMANY OR CHAIRE		
SECRETARY OF STATE,—		
One of the commissioners on uniformity of text books		78
To canvass returns for state officers		93
To record certificate of incorporations for manufacturing purposes	9	123
The mound of middle of incompanion		
To record amended articles of incorporation		128
One of the auditors of the state treasury	1	152
To publish constitution and amendments with laws	1	154
To distribute transactions of State Horticultural Society	2	155
Ob all at the district of the second of the	2	100
Shall notify district judge when a county formerly attached to anoth-		
er is detached	3	201
Must certify to correctness of work of extra enrolling clerks	4	236
Shall procure 4,000 copies of Haines' Township Organization Laws	ī	256
Shan procure 4,000 copies of frames for manip organization haves.	-	200
SHADE TREES,—		
SHADE I RIPES,—	•	100
Terms of bounty offered for planting	1	136
Claims for bounty, how to be made	2	137
Bounty, how to be paid	3	137
	-	
SHEEP,—		
Act for the protection of		140
Act for the protection of		140
SHERIFF,—		
Must make annual detailed statement of fees, &c	1	161
Penalty for making false statement, or none	$\bar{2}$	161
Cl. 11 with the mark and departies to attend count designated by	2	101
Shall appoint the number of deputies to attend court designated by	_	
the judge	1	163
• -		
SOLDIERS' ORPHANS,		
Maximum of weekly cost of support of	1	149
••••		
STALLIONS,		
(See Breachy Cattle.)		
(See 2) cheeky Cubbe.)		
STATE AUDITOR,—		
Date of concession cahool money	0.0	
Duty of, concerning school money	ου .	
Duty of, in paying timber and shade tree bounty	3	137
To revise the tax laws of the state	1	224
To borrow \$250,000 for the state	ī	231
	-	

STATE AUDITOR,—	EC.	PAGE.
Shall countersign state honds		
Draws warrants for legislative compensation, when	4	236
How to pay accounts of state prison	1	242
How to pay expenses of hospital for insane	l	249
Duty of, in collecting expense of inmates of reform school from		
their respective countles	3	244
Duty of, in payment of accounts of normal schools	4	248
How to pay appropriation for further completion of state prison	1	250
How to pay appropriation for completion of insane asylum	1	251
How to pay appropriation for erection of a building for deaf and		
dumb, and blind hospital	1	251
dumb, and blind hospital		
state normal school	1	252
How to pay appropriation for erection of buildings for the state uni-		
versity	Ł	253
		'
STATE INSTITUTIONS,—	-	
Duty of those having charge of, to advertise for proposals Duty of those having charge of, to let contracts to lowest bidder	1	149
Duty of those having charge of, to let contracts to lowest bidder	2	150
Bonds for building expenses of	1	231
Terms of bonds for	2	232
Interest on loan	8	232
Blanks for, how procured	4	232
Credit of state pledged for loan	5	232
Expenses of making, appropriated	G	232
STATE NORMAL SCHOOLS,—	_	
How named and known	l	89
State Normal school board, how appointed and term of office	2	89
Officers of board and qualification	3.4	90
Powers and duties of board	5	90
Model schools	6	90
Normal schools, tuition free to whom	7	91
Disbursing director for each school	8	91
Disbursing director to give bond	8	91
Expenses of board, how paid	9	91
Warrants for expenses, how drawn	10	91
Obligations of state to Normal schools unimpaired	11	91
Board keep expenses within appropriations	12	91
board acep expenses within appropriations	*~	
STATE OFFICERS,—		
Amendment changing mode of canvass of vote for		98
When submitted		93
How voted on		94
Ad interim, appointed by the governor	ì	148
STATE PRISON,—		
Library for	1	258
By whom purchased, and how kept	<b>2</b>	258
By whom used	3	258
(See Appropriations.)		
ETTATIVE CHEDINELLING CONTROL CONTROL CONTROL CONTROL CONTROL		
STATE SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION,—		
Of his appointment and term of office		74
Office of, where to be		74
Salary and contingent fund		74
Duties of, regarding county superintendents meetings		75
Duties of, regarding teachers institutes	83	75
Duties of, regarding normal training	81	75
Duties of, regarding a certain fund	82	76
Duties of, regarding apportionment of school fund 84,	85	76,77
Duties of, regarding registers and blanks	88	77
Duties of, regarding state certificates	20	77
AC		.,

·	
STATE SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION,— SEC. Dutles of, regarding uniformity in tex books 91,92,93	PAGE.
Duties of, regarding uniformity in tex books	78
Duties of regarding annual report	78
Duties of as member of state normal board 2	89
Duties of, regarding the Minnesota Teacher	74
STATE TREASURER,—	
Duty of, regarding inebriate asylum fund	120
Report of, when made and what to contain	152
Payments by, how made 2	152
Shall keep the treasury books, how	158
Is collector of railroad taxes	225
May appoint deputies	225
May distrain goods for taxes unpaid, when	226
Shall receive what, as penalty for delinqueucy 4	226
Further provisions concerning distraint by	226
Form of certificate of	227
Allowances to	227
Authorized to borrow for the state 1	281
Authorized to procure blank bonds 4	232
Salary increased	288
Balary Increased	200
STATE UNIVERSITY,—	
(See Geological Survey and Appropriations.)	
SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS, COUNTY,-	
Appointed, how 58,59	68,69
Compensation, how fixed	69
How removed	69
Powers and duties of	70
Examination of teachers by	70to72
Distributes blanks	72
Makes report	72
Files abstract of reports, &c	73,74
May appoint and pay deputy	73
Duty of, regarding the "Minnesota Teacher"	73,74
TAXES AND TAX LAWS,—	
Revision of laws provided for	224
Levy of for 1878, authorized	224
Levy of, duty of county auditors concerning	225
Disposition of proceeds of	225
In what payable 4	225
Due from railroad companies, state treasurer to collect	225
Due from railroad companies, distraint for	226
Due from railroad companies, distraint for non-payment of 4	226
	226
	220
Due from railroad companies, other provisions concerning collection	227
of Proceedings when county treasurer is unable to collect personal prop-	221
Proceedings when county treasurer is unable to conect personal prop-	228
erty tax	229
	229
City of Red Wing, excepted from the operation of a certain law 1	229
TERMS OF COURT,—	
In the first judicial district, when held	193
In the third judicial district, when held	194
In the fourth indicial district, when held	195
In Meeker county, when held	196
In the fifth judicial district, when held	196
In the seventh judicial district, when held	197
In the ninth judicial district, when held	198
In the tenth judicial district, when held.	199
In Anoka county	195
AM AMUMM CUMMUY	100

TERMS OF COURT,—	SEC.	PAGE.
In Becker county		198
In Benton county		198
In Brown county		198
In Chippewa county		199
In Chisago county		198
In Crow Wing county		198
In Dakota county		193
In Dodge county		191
In Douglas county		191
In Fillmore county		198
In Freeborn county		199
In Goodhue county		198
In Hennepin county, when held		198
In Houston county, when held		199 191
In Kandiyohl county, when held		198
In Meeker county, when held		196
In Mille Lacs county, when held		198
In Morrison county, when held		197
In Mower county, when held		199
In Nicollet county, when held		198
In Olmsted county, when held		194
In Other Tail county, when held		198
In Pine county, when held		191
In Pope county, when held		19
In Redwood county, when held		198
In Renville county, when held		198
In Rice county, when held		19
In St. Louis county, when held		198
In Sherburne county, when held		191
In Stearns county, when held		197
In Steele county, when held		197
In Wabasha county, when held		194
In Waseca county, when held		197
In Washington county, when held		198
In Winona county, when held		194
In Wright county, when held		198
TESTIMONY,— Of any person out of the state, provisions for taking	ı	180
Deposition, how taken, how authenticated	2	18:
Deposition, how returned to court	2	18:
Deposition, how used on trial.	3	18
Deposition, what defects of, are fatal	4	183
	•	10.
TIMBER,—		186
Terms of bounty offered for tree planting	1 2	137
How the claims are to be made	3	131
How the bounty is to be paid	J	10
TRACT INDEX,—		
County commissioners may purchase instead of having it made	1	162
TRUSTEES OF SCHOOL DISTRICT,—		
When elected 10	11.	54
When must accept		58
Powers and duties of 13,14,15,35,30		55,68
Penalties affecting	48	19
May prosecute actions, when	118	87
May be defendants, when	119	81
Process, how served on	120	87
Judgment against, how collected	121	8
Further provisions concerning above 122,128	124	8

		PAGE
Division of road districts filed in office of		97
List of persons liable to road labor filed in office of		97
Warrant of appointment of overseer filed with	5	98
Must give notice to person appointed	5	98
Town supervisors meet at office of		98
Shall deliver overseers' lists to supervisors		98 98
Shall deliver certified copies of road assessment lists to overseers		ยะ
Order of supervisors laying out or discontinuing a road, with peti-		104
tions and affidavits to be filed in office of		104
Agreements and assessments of damages filed in office of		105
Highway between two town lines to be recorded in office of, of each		100
town	44	100
Cartways to be recorded also in office of	47	107
Return of jury in an appealed road case filed in office of	οr	111
TOWN SUPERVISORS,—		
Have the care of roads and bridges in towns	1	96
Accounts and statements of, concerning roads	2	97
Shall appoint overseer of highways, when	4.	97
Shall file warrant of appointment with town clerk	5	98
Shall sue for penalties for neglect by overseers	6	98
Shall meet, when	7	98
Shall assess the road tax	8	98
The poll tax, and real estate tax	9	98
The personal property tax	10	98
Shall cause lists to be made for overseers	11	99
Shall receive lists from overseers and return to county auditors		102
May alter, discontinue or lay out roads, when		103
Must give notice of their meeting on such question	35	103
Shall examine the highway personally, &c		104
Shall cause survey to be made when necessary		104
Shall file order, petition, affidavits, &c., with town clerk		104
Shall agree with owners as to damages or assess the same		105
Action of, to be final for one year	40	105
Duty of concerning fences of inclosed lands	41	106
How shall lay out roads on line between two towns	42	106
How shall divide such road into districts.	43	106
Shall record such highway and the allotment in town clerk's office in		
each town		106
May lay out roads six rods wide, when		107
May lay out cartways two rods wide, when	47	108
Chairman of, to sue for penalty for stallions, &c., at large	1	138
Chairman of, must notify owner of cattle	2	138
Chairman of, must cause castration, when		138
Chairman of, must sell the cattle, when		139
Chairman of, penalty for neglect of	G	139
Duty of, to make complaint of violation of fish law in certain counties		143
Duty of, regarding same in other counties	4	144
UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA,—		
(See Geological Survey and Appropriations.)		
VADENA COUNTY,—		
Territory attached to, from Otter Tail	1	214
Vote taken, when	3	214
Form of ballot.	3	215
Returns, canvass and proclamation of result	3	215
Declared organized	1	219
Commissioners of, how appointed	2	219
Duty of commissioners of.	3	219
County seat of.		219
	*	
WAGES,—		
Relating to exemption of	- 1	189